payable to Shri Chand Seth are as under:

A. REMUNERATION 

including Basic salary, House rent allowance, 
Expenditure on gas, electricity, water and furnishing, 
Medical Reimbursement, Leave Travel Concession 
etc. aggregating to, but not exceeding Rs.4,50,000/- 
(Rupees Four Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) per month.

B. PERQUISITES IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE

1. Provident Fund: Company's contribution to 
Provident Fund, if applicable, as per rules of the 
Company will be subject to a ceiling of 12% of the 
salary as laid down under the Income Tax Rules,

[...]

A. REMUNERATION 

including Basic salary, House rent allowance, Medical 
Reimbursement, Leave Travel Concession, other 
perquisites and reimbursement of expenditure on gas, 
electricity, water, maintenance etc. aggregating to, but 
not exceeding Rs.18,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lacs 
Only) per annum.

B. PERQUISITES IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE

1. Provident Fund: Company's contribution to 
Provident Fund, if applicable, as per rules of the 
Company will be subject to a ceiling of 12% of the 
salary as laid down under the Income Tax Rules,

[...]

Free telephone and mobile facility at the 
Company's cost. However, personal long distance 
cost shall be billed to the appointee.

In the event of absence or inadequacy of profits, 
in any financial year, Ramesh Mehra should be 
paid a consol idated remunerat ion of  
Rs.18,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lacs Only) 
p.a. and the permissible perquisites in 
accordance with the provisions of Schedule V to 
the Companies Act, 2013.

Shri Ramesh Mehra upon re-appointment as the 
Executive Director shall be subject to retirement 
by rotation during his tenure of appointment in